

Department Head

Signature:

Ryan Matthews

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Meeting date: Wednesday, April 2, 2025 9:00am Department: Health & Human Services Title: Mental Health Advisory Committee Chair Appointments Management Update/Work Session Date: 3/18/2025 Audio/Visual aids Phone: x4903 Contact: Samantha Andress Time Required: 5 Requested Action: Appoint Christina McCollum as Vice chair for the Mental Health Advisory Committee (MHAC) and Jackie Follis as Chair. Issue, Description The MHAC is a group of knowledgeable and unique individuals who provide advocacy and & Background: leadership for the county by advising and making recommendations to the HHS Administrator and the Board of Commissioners. Per the MHAC bylaws section 10. Officers, The Committee will be led by a chair and a vice-chair who will act as leaders of convened meetings and as the parliamentarian. The members of the committee shall recommend the chair and vice-chair to the Board for approval. Financial Impacts: N/A Impacts to Department $\overline{N/A}$ & External Agencies: List of attachments: Recommendation, Board Order Presenter: Phil Blea

Digitally signed by Ryan Matthews

Date: 2025.03.18 14:22:23 -07'00'

County CommissionersDanielle Bethell, Chair
Kevin Cameron
Colm Willis



Chief Administrative Officer Jan Fritz

Administrator Ryan Matthews

MARION COUNTY HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

MEMORANDUM

TO: Marion County Board of Commissioners

FROM: Health and Human Services Administrator, Ryan Matthews

DATE: February 19th, 2025

RE: Recommendation for MHAC Vice-Chair appointment

This committee is established pursuant to ORS 430.630 and shall be known as the Marion County Mental Health Advisory Committee. The purpose of the Marion County Mental Health Advisory Committee ("Committee") is to serve as a structured advisory group to the Marion County Local Mental Health Authority ("Local Mental Health Authority"). Its primary purpose will be to support the effective development and operation of the Marion County Health & Human Services (MCHHS) Community Mental Health Program (CMHP) through provision of key information, materials, and data informed recommendations to the Local Mental Health Authority.

In the MHAC bylaws section 10. Officers,

The Committee will be led by a chair and a vice-chair who will act as leaders of convened meetings and as the parliamentarian. The members of the committee shall recommend the chair and vice-chair to the Board for approval.

At the January 9th, 2025, meeting, Kristin Kuenz-Barber elected to relinquish her position of committee Vice Chair to allow others the opportunity to serve in the position. At the February 6th, 2025, meeting, the committee made the following recommendation:

Appoint Christina McCollum to the position of committee Vice Chair.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR MARION COUNTY, OREGON

In the matter of Appointing	
Christina McCollum as)
Vice Chair to the Mental)
Health Advisory Committee)
	ORDER No
	ore the Marion County Board of Commissioners at its regularly scheduled 25 to consider the appointment of Christina McCollum as Vice Chair to the mittee (MHAC);
WHEREAS, the Board and	of Commissioners has established the Mental Health Advisory Committee;
advisory group to the Local M	n County Mental Health Advisory Committee serves as the structured ental Health Authority, and serves the public interest by supporting the peration of the Marion County Health & Human Services (MCHHS) ogram (CMHP); and
	D that Christina McCollum is appointed to the Mental Health Advisory term beginning April 2nd, 2025 and ending June 30, 2028.
DATED this 2 nd day of A	April, 2025.
	Marion County Board of Commissioners
	 Chair
	Commissioner
	Commissioner

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR MARION COUNTY, OREGON

In the matter of Appointing Jackie Follis as Chair to the Mental Health Advisory Committee)))	
,	ORDER No	
	re the Marion County Board of Commission to consider the appointment of Jackie Foundation ();	- ,
	f Commissioners has established the Men	tal Health Advisory Committee;
advisory group to the Local Me	County Mental Health Advisory Committe ntal Health Authority, and serves the publ ration of the Marion County Health & Hurgram (CMHP); and	ic interest by supporting the
	that Jackie Follis is appointed to the Ment pril 2nd, 2025 and ending December 31, 2	-
DATED this 2 nd day of A	pril, 2025.	
	Marion County Board of Commissioners	
	Chair	
	Commissioner	
	Commissioner	